

21-2007-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

AMAZON.COM, INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL LETITIA JAMES,
in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of New York
Case No. 1:21-cv-00767, Judge Brian M. Cogan

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AMAZON.COM, INC.

Mylan L. Denerstein
Zainab N. Ahmad
Grace E. Hart
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10166
(212) 351-4000

Jason C. Schwartz
Lucas C. Townsend
Brian A. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Amazon.com, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Amazon’s Industry-Leading Measures To Respond To The COVID-19 Pandemic And Keep Employees Safe.....	8
B. The OAG’s Rush To Judgment And Biased Investigation Into Federally Regulated Matters.	12
C. The NLRB Exercises Jurisdiction Over Retaliation Claims Arising From The Same Protests That Mr. Smalls And Mr. Palmer Organized And Attended.	14
D. Procedural History Of This Litigation.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. <i>Younger</i> Abstention Is Unwarranted Because The OAG’s Civil Lawsuit Is Not “Akin To A Criminal Prosecution.”	22
A. The OAG Seeks Only Civil And Equitable Relief.	23
B. The OAG’s NYLL Claims Are Civil In Nature.....	29

II.	The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider Federal Preemption.....	32
A.	Abstention Is Not Appropriate When Federal Preemption Is Readily Apparent.....	33
B.	Federal Preemption Of The OAG's Claims Is Readily Apparent.....	38
1.	The NLRB Is Exercising Exclusive Jurisdiction Over The Same Labor Dispute That The OAG Seeks To Regulate.	38
2.	Federal Law And Federal Regulators Plainly Govern An Employer's Health-And-Safety Response To COVID-19.	45
C.	In Failing To Address The Preemption Issue, The District Court Misapplied Another <i>Middlesex</i> Factor.	49
III.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing Amazon's Well-Pleded Allegations Establishing The Bad-Faith Exception To <i>Younger</i>	50
A.	Amazon Adequately Pleaded The Bad-Faith Nature Of The OAG's Investigation.	50
B.	The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standards In Dismissing Amazon's Allegations.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Andrewsikas v. Supreme Indus., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1090786 (D. Conn. Mar. 22, 2021)	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	51, 59
<i>Baggett v. Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 717 F.2d 521 (11th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Bridges v. Kelly</i> , 84 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Buscemi v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Cable Television Ass'n of N.Y., Inc. v. Finneran</i> , 954 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Casumpang v. Hawaiian Commercial & Sugar Co.</i> , 712 F. App'x 709 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Champion Int'l Corp. v. Brown</i> , 731 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Chaulk Servs., Inc. v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 70 F.3d 1361 (1st Cir. 1995).....	33, 41, 42, 56, 57
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Lowery</i> , 452 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1971)	35
<i>Chicot Cty. v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	23
<i>Christ the King Reg'l High Sch. v. Culvert</i> , 815 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1987)	35, 36

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	23, 24
<i>Conmar Prods. Corp. v. Universal Slide Fastener Co.</i> , 172 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1949)	27
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994)	49, 50, 55
<i>Diamond "D" Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002)	56, 58
<i>Dittmer v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 860 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Fitzgerald v. Peek</i> , 636 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1981)	55
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assocs., L.P. v. Bd. of Regulatory Comm'rs</i> , 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	45
<i>Gartrell Constr. Inc. v. Aubry</i> , 940 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1991)	34, 56
<i>Gonzalez v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 755 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2014)	26, 31
<i>Gubitosi v. Kapica</i> , 895 F. Supp. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21, 59
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	34

<i>Harris v. Tesmer Builders, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3782803 (N.Y. 4th Dep’t Aug. 26, 2021)	30
<i>Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Helms Realty Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 820 F. App’x 79 (2d Cir. 2020)	26, 27
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	38
<i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv. Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 455 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2012)	55
<i>K.D. Hercules, Inc. v. Laborers Loc. 78 of Laborers’ Int’l Union</i> , 2021 WL 1614369 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2021)	44
<i>Kanciper v. Suffolk Cty. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> , 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003)	55, 59
<i>Kolentus v. Avco Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 949 (7th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	23
<i>Lewellen v. Raff</i> , 851 F.2d 1108 (8th Cir. 1988)	58
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	28
<i>Local 926, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983).....	43

<i>Local Union No. 12004, United Steelworkers of Am. v. Massachusetts,</i> 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	58
<i>Lynch v. City of New York,</i> 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Marcure v. Lynn,</i> 992 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Marshall v. Chase Manhattan Bank,</i> 558 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1977)	35
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg,</i> 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 146 (1873)	28
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n,</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	26, 32, 33, 49
<i>Midwestern Gas Transmission Co. v. McCarty,</i> 270 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2001)	33, 56
<i>Mulholland v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,</i> 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Florida,</i> 929 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1991)	34, 57
<i>Neroni v. Becker,</i> 595 F. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 29, 30
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	23, 33, 34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co.,</i> 651 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1981)	39
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio,</i> 926 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1991)	33, 56

<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v SEC,</i> 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC,</i> 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Pa. Nurses Ass'n v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n,</i> 90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 498 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	13, 30, 45, 48
<i>In re Pan Am. Corp.,</i> 950 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1991)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Ernst & Young, LLP,</i> 980 N.Y.S.2d 456 (1st Dep't 2014).....	28
<i>People v. One Source Networking, Inc.,</i> 3 N.Y.S.3d 505 (4th Dep't 2015)	30
<i>Platt v. Jack Cooper Transp., Co.,</i> 959 F.2d 91 (8th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.,</i> 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	34
<i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund,</i> 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Reed v. Giarrusso,</i> 462 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1972)	59
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen's Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon,</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	38, 39, 41, 42, 44
<i>Santibanez v. N. Shore Land All., Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 3889874 (N.Y. 2d Dep't Sept. 1, 2021)	30
<i>Schmidt-Sarosi v. Offices for Fertility & Reproductive Med., P.C.,</i> 150 N.Y.S.3d 75 (1st Dep't 2021).....	31

<i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Greenberg,</i> 54 N.E.3d 74 (N.Y. 2016).....	28
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cty. Dist. Council of Carpenters,</i> 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	42
<i>SEIU Local 87 v. NLRB,</i> 995 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Thompson,</i> 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)	34, 56
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	6, 24
<i>Smith v. Johnson,</i> 636 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Socony Mobil Oil Co. v. NLRB,</i> 357 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1966)	39
<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32
<i>St. Paul Park Refining Co. v. NLRB,</i> 929 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Ilsley,</i> 690 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1982)	35, 36
<i>Timmerman v. Brown,</i> 528 F.2d 811 (4th Cir. 1975)	59
<i>Tokyo Gwinnett, LLC v. Gwinnett Cty.,</i> 940 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Tsatskin v. Kordonsky,</i> 138 N.Y.S.3d 641 (2d Dep't 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc'y,</i> 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	27

<i>Willcox v. Consol. Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).....	23
<i>Williams v. Lambert</i> , 46 F.3d 1275 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Wilson v. Thompson</i> , 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)	58
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	17, 37
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Younger. Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	7
§ 1331.....	6, 24
29 U.S.C.	
§ 157.....	39
§ 654(a)(1)	46
§ 655(c)(1)	47
N.Y. Exec. Law	
§ 63(12).....	28, 30
N.Y. Labor Law	
§ 200.....	13, 16, 30, 31, 48
§ 215.....	17, 31
§ 740.....	17, 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	59

Regulations

29 C.F.R.

§ 1904.4.....	46
§ 1904.39.....	46
§ 1910.132.....	46
§ 1910.133.....	46
§ 1910.134.....	45, 46
§ 1910.138.....	46
§ 1910.141.....	45

Other Authorities

<i>Amazon Lottery Offers Vaccinated Workers Cars, \$500,000 Cash,</i> Bloomberg (Aug. 6, 2021), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-08-06/amazon-lottery-offers-vaccinated-workers-cars-500-000-cash	2
<i>Path Out of the Pandemic</i> , White House, https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan (last visited Sept. 28, 2021)	47
